U.S. PTO 29/274452 04/25/2007

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB No.\0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

05-11-2007

**OMMERCE Idemark Office** 

## **RECORDATION FORM**

**PATENTS** 

|--|--|--|

102/0/3/0

· = · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e rec. (es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
POUPORE, Timothy J.	Name: Ipex Inc.	
BOUTIN, Eric Leclerc	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 3 Place du Commerce, Suite 101	
Execution Date(s) March 31, 2007 and March 28, 2007  Assignment  Merger	lle-des-Soeurs	
	City: Verdun	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Quebec	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip:H3E 1H4	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No	
	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
. Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1	
Name:Riches McKenzie & Herbert LLP		
10.110.110.110.110.110.110.110.110.110.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address:		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Internal Address:  Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed	
Internal Address:  Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800  City: Toronto	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40,00  ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card  — Authorized to be charged to deposit account  — Enclosed  — None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 7626	
Internal Address:  Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card  — Authorized to be charged to deposit account  — Enclosed  — None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information	
Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800  City: Toronto	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40,00  ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card  — Authorized to be charged to deposit account  — Enclosed  — None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 7626	
Internal Address:  Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800  City: Toronto  State: Ontario Zip:M4W 3J5	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card  — Authorized to be charged to deposit account  — Enclosed  — None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 7626  — Expiration Date 05/08  b. Deposit Account Number	
Internal Address:  Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800  City: Toronto  State: Ontario Zip:M4W 3J5  Phone Number: 416-961-5000	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 7626 Expiration Date 05/08  b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name	
Internal Address: Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800  City: Toronto State: Ontario Zip:M4W 3J5  Phone Number: 416-961-5000  Fax Number: 416-961-5081  Email Address: riches@patents-toronto.com	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40,00  ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 7626 Expiration Date 05/08  b. Deposit Account Number  APRIL 23 / 07	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40,00  ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 7626 Expiration Date 05/08  b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**REEL: 019286 FRAME: 0527** 

## **DESIGN PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to IPEX INC., a corporation of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 50 Valleybrook Drive, Don Mills, Ontario, M3B 2S9, Canada, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patents, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith (enclosed), and entitled "SPITABLE Y CONNECTOR" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States, Canada and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States, Canada and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, licence or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

EXECUTED at TONONTO, OUTAVIO, Canada, this 315 day of
MAYZCH, 2007.
Timothy J. Pourore
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, Stephen Amstrong, hereby declare that I was personally
present and did see Timothy J. Poupore duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.
Crus
(Signature of Witness)
Name: Stephan Hymstrony Address: 95 Recipe + 4 te Chills
Frank (N)

PATENT REEL: 019286 FRAME: 0528

XECUTED at Montreal, Quebec, Canada, this 28 day of Mourch 2007.
live I. Boutin
ric Leclerc Boutin
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, Younes Yousses, hereby declare that I was personally resent and did see Eric Leclerc Boutin duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.
resent and the see the Leciere Bottin duty sign and execute the foregoing assignment.
Signature of Witness)
ame: Younes Yousset
ddress: 7057. De Bordeaux St.
Montreel, Oc, H2E 2H2

## **DESIGN PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to IPEX INC., a corporation of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 50 Valleybrook Drive, Don Mills, Ontario, M3B 2S9, Canada, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patents, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith (enclosed), and entitled "SPITABLE Y CONNECTOR" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States, Canada and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States, Canada and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, licence or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.	
EXECUTED at TOMONTO, ONTA	1210, Canada, this 3157 day of
Timothy J. Poupore  DECLARATION	OF WITNESS
I, Stephen Armstrong present and did see Timothy J. Poupore duly sign a	, hereby declare that I was personally nd execute the foregoing assignment.
(Signature of Witness)	
Name: Stephen Hrmsmany Address: 95 Reaporth fre Unit 15A	
Frank a	PATENT

REEL: 019286 FRAME: 0530

EXECUTED at Montreal, Quebec, Canada, this 2	8th day of March, 2007.
Live I. Bout in	
Eric Leclerc Boutin	
DECLARATION OF	WITNESS
I, Younes Yousses  present and did see Eric Leclerc Boutin duly sign and e	, hereby declare that I was personally execute the foregoing assignment.
(Signature of Witness)  Name: Youngs Youssef  Address: 7057, De Bordeaux St.  Montreel, Ox, H2 E 2H2	

2

**RECORDED: 04/25/2007** 

PATENT REEL: 019286 FRAME: 0531